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Power Adaptor HDMI ARC

Soundbar

X1 X1

Digital Optical Cable  Stereo 3.5mm to RCA  Stereo RCA to RCA Stereo RCA to RCA

Audio Cable Audio Cable(100mm) Audio Cable(2.5m)

Wall Mounting Kit Wall Bracket
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Remote Control Base User Manual

Control Panel

@ VOL+: Volume Up.
® VOL-: Volume Down.

© Power Button:
Press to power on / off.

© SOURCE:
Press to switch source: ARC-OPT(OPTICAL)-BT-AUX-USB.
Hold for 3 seconds to disconnect the current device and

connect to a new device manually on your mobile phone /
PC / TV (BT ID: Apollo S40 Pro)



Remote Control
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Horizontal placement:

“U” : Power Button

Press to power on / off.

“=":ARC

Press to switch to HDMI ARC source.

“ * u: BT

Press to switch to Bluetooth source and enter pairing mode.

Hold for 3 seconds to disconnect current device and connect to a new

device manually on your mobile phone / PC / TV (BT ID: Apollo S40 Pro).

“[c”: OPT

Press to switch to OPTICAL source.

“©”: AUX

Press to switch to AUX source.

« Q" LED

Press to turn off LED, press again to turn on.
“=":USB

Press to switch to USB source.

“+”: Volume Up
“—": Volume Down

“< " Previous
For BT and USB mode only: Skip to previous track.

“ > 7 Next
For BT and USB mode only: Skip to next track.

“DI1”: Play / Pause
For BT and USB mode only.

USB mode: Hold for 3 seconds to switch between single loop playback
and list loop playback

“wmovie ”: MOVIE
Press to switch to MOVIE mode, the display will show: “E% .
“ came ”: GAME
Press to switch to GAME mode, the display will show: “E2”.
“music”; MUSIC

Press to switch to MUSIC mode, the display will show: “E% 3”.
“ BASSM( ”: BASSMAX
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Press to adjust bass level, the display will show: “b5-3”, “65-2", “bS- {”, “b5 87, “b5 7, “bS 27, “b5 3",

“t8”: Mute / Recover the volume.

0 Align the joints of the two parts. 0

Detached and stand on base:

(3]

0 Set the soundbar on the base and align the joints.
@ Twist to connect with the base.
e Plug in the Stereo RCA to RCA Audio Cable.

02



§ | @DCIN

| suB (:) . ©OPTICALIN

? AUX  @AUXIN

§ <:> ° © . @USB Port

Support MP3 files with 128GB max memory.

i 0 o © o o o ~ ©SuBOUT:
| Connect to active subwoofer (Not Included)

)

'_[‘ T
0 \y/’
L] = | I
—® | - 3D
€ARC/ARC er& |\ S T
O =
Q Q ARC g [T
HDMI @
‘ +
Step 1: Step 2: Step 3:
Connect one end of the HDMI cable to Then connect the other end into the Press “ARC”button on the remote
the eARC / ARC port on the back of ARC port of the soundbar. control to select “ARC” input.
your TV.

If there is no sound, try setting the TV audio output to PCM:
TV Settings > Home > Settings > Sound > Digital Audio Output > PCM

Note: Please turn on the "CEC" function on your TV.
When eARC / ARC is connected, your TV remote control can control the soundbar and TV simultaneously:
© Turnon/off @ Adjust the volume

OPTICAL AUX

AUDIO IN

o Make sure the TV's port is OPTICAL OUT, connect ‘ { 0 Connect the 3.5mm to RCA audio cable to connect to \‘
both sides of the cable to OPTICAL, for both the TV and | your TV's RCA AUDIO OUT port. '
the soundbar. i @ Make sure the color of the cables ends matches the |
@ Make sure the optical plug is inserted correctly as |t color of the TV ports. !
shows in the picture. Do not insert the plug upside | i
down and break the optical. ‘

Note: Please remember to unplug the AUX cable from

TV and Soundbar when you want to switch other mode. |
Note: If audio is coming from the internal TV speakers, : ! ‘
| mute or minimize the TV volume. | w

In Optical Mode: If there is no sound, try setting the TV audio output to PCM: TV Settings > Home > Settings > Sound > Digital Audio Output > PCM
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© Press the “ 21 ” button on the soundbar or press the “ :B ” button on the remote control to enter Bluetooth pairing mode
® Go to the Bluetooth setting on your phone, find and select “Apollo $40 Pro” to connect the soundbar.

Note: If it's already in the Bluetooth mode and connected, press and hold “ $ ” button for 3 seconds to disconnect current
device and choose to connect to a new device manually on your mobile phone / PC / TV.

a——a

Batteries Not Included

Coetngs Buetooth

| Blutooth | phone ettngs

Horizontal placement
‘
Detached and stand on base

e

Note: The soundbar should be placed at or near ear level.
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Model Number U3301

Power Supply 24V = 2.5A
Soundbar Drivers 2.25” x 4(Soundbar)
Frequency Response 45Hz - 18kHz
Standby Power <0.5W

Operating Temperature

0°C - 45°C / 32°F - 113°F

Bluetooth Vision

5.3

Dimensions and Weight

Soundbar 811(W) x 98(D) x 70(H)mm 31.9” x 3.9” x 2.8”
Packaging 440(W) x 270(D) x 155(H)mm  17.3” x 10.6” x 6.1”
Net Weight 2.3kg / 5.07Ib

Gross Weight 3.6kg / 7.941b
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ULTIMEA

Soundbar

X1 X1 X1
Netzadapter HDMI-Kabel Optisches Digitalkabel Stereo 3.5mm auf Stereo RCA auf RCA  Stereo-Cinch-auf-Cinch-
RCA Audiokabel Audiokabel (100mm) Audiokabel (2,5 m)

Wandmontiertes Kit Wandhalterung Fernsteuerung Basis Benutzerhandbuch

Bedienfeld

@ VOL+: Lauter

[, D ® VOL-: Lautstarke leiser

© Einschalttaste:

/ ? -:_u Zum Ein-/Ausschalten driicken.
—— O QUELLE:

- : Driicken, um den Kanal zu wechseln: ARC-OPT(OP-
——— TISCH)-BT-AUX-USB.

| Halten Sie die Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt, um die
00 06 Verbindung zum aktuellen Gerat zu trennen und manuell eine
Verbindung zu einem neuen Gerat auf Ihrem Mobiltelefon/P-
C/Fernseher herzustellen (BT-ID: Apollo S40 Pro).
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Fernsteuerung

e
©

® 6 6660 © © 60 ©

® & & 6

“U” ! Einschalttaste
Zum Ein-/Ausschalten driicken.

“=":ARC

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um zum HDMI ARC-Kanal zu wechseln.
“ * n: BT

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um zum Bluetooth-Kanal zu wechseln und den e = : 3 ' @&
Kopplungsmodus zu aktivieren. e
Halten Sie die Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt, um die Verbindung zum 0 """ .
aktuellen Geréat zu trennen und manuell eine Verbindung zu einem neuen Gerat e
auf lhrem Mobiltelefon/PC/Fernseher herzustellen (BT-ID: Apollo S40 Pro).
“[a”: OPT

Driicken, um zum OPTICAL-Kanal zu wechseln.

“©”: AUX

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um zum AUX-Kanal zu wechseln.

>
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“«Q” LED

Driicken, um die LED auszuschalten, erneut driicken, um sie einzuschalten.
“=1":USB

Driicken, um zum USB-Kanal zu wechseln.

“+4": Lauter

“

—”: Lautstarke runter

“< " Zuriick

Nur im BT- und USB-Modus: Zum vorherigen Titel springen.

“ > 7 Weiter

Nur fir den BT- und USB-Modus: Zum nachsten Titel springen.
“ DIl ": Wiedergabe / Pause ULTIMEA
Nur fir den BT- und USB-Modus.

USB-Modus: 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt halten, um zwischen Einzel- und
Listenschleifenwiedergabe umzuschalten.

“movie ”: MOVIE
Driicken Sie diese Taste, um in den MOVIE-Modus zu wechseln; auf dem Display erscheint: “E% {”.
“ eame ”; GAME
Driicken Sie diese Taste, um in den GAME-Modus zu wechseln, auf dem Display erscheint: “€32”.
“music”: MUSIC

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um in den MUSIC-Modus zu wechseln, auf dem Display erscheint: “% 3”.

“ BASSM( ”: BASSMAX

Dricken Sie diese Taste, um den Basspegel einzustellen; auf dem Display wird angezeigt:
“BG-37. Ub5-27, “BS- 7, “bG 07, “b5 I, “b5 27, “b5 3.

“ 047 Stummschaltung / Wiederherstellung der Lautstarke.

Horizontale Platzierung: Losgeldst und auf Sockel stehend:

0 Richten Sie die Verbindungen der beiden Teile aus. 0 9 9

9 SchlieRen Sie das Stereo-Cinch-auf-Cinch-
Audiokabel an.

@ Setzen Sie die Soundbar auf den Sockel und richten Sie
die Gelenke aus.

@ Drehen Sie sie, um sie mit dem Sockel zu verbinden.
@ Stecken Sie das Stereo-Cinch-auf-Cinch-Audiokabel ein.



. ©GLEICHSTROMEINGANG

§ | @HDMI ARC OUT
. | DCIN ARC OPTICAL USB @ | ©OPTICALIN
i SuUB @ | OAUX-EINGANG
AUX © USB-Anschluss:
3 @ 5 @ @ | Unterstiitzt MP3-Dateien mit maximal 128 GB
| @ i Speicherplatz.
3 | @®SUBOUT:
: (1] (2] (3] (4] (5] 0 :
! | Zum Anschluss eines aktiven Subwoofers (nicht
s e ————————-—aih n - im Lieferumfang enthalten)
) :)
AL L
L] = | 3 !
—® ‘ > .0
eARC/ARC erw ||/ T <
O =
=6 ARC JO Q=
HDMI @
| | 4
Schritt 1: Schritt 2: Schritt 3:
Verbinden Sie ein Ende des HDMI-Kabels SchlieBen Sie dann das andere Drucken Sie die "ARC"-Taste auf der
mit dem eARC / ARC-Anschluss auf der  Ende an den ARC-Anschluss der Fernbedienung, um den "ARC"-Ein-
Ruckseite Ihres Fernsehers. Soundbar an. gang auszuwahlen.

Wenn kein Ton zu héren ist: Versuchen Sie, den TV-Audioausgang auf PCM einzustellen:

TV-Einstellungen > Home > Einstellungen > Ton > Digitaler Audioausgang > PCM

Hinweis: Bitte schalten Sie die "CEC"-Funktion an lhrem Fernsehgerit ein.

Wenn ARC angeschlossen ist, kann Ihre TV-Fernbedienung die Soundbar und den Fernseher gleichzeitig steuern:
@ Einschalten/Ausschalten @ Lautstarke einstellen

DIGITAL AUDIO ALRJDIOLIN

6 60

/ @ Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Anschluss des Fernsehers ! @ SchlieRen Sie das 3,5-mm-RCA-Audiokabel an den

i auf OPTICAL OUT eingestellt ist, und verbinden Sie beide
| Seiten des Kabels mit OPTICAL, sowohl fiir den Fernseher als
i auch fir die Soundbar.

3 @ Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der optische Stecker richtig
| eingesteckt ist, wie auf dem Bild zu sehen. Stecken Sie den
| Stecker nicht verkehrt herum ein, um das optische Kabel

1 nicht zu beschadigen.

! Hinweis: Wenn der Ton Uber die internen TV-Lautsprecher
} wiedergegeben wird, schalten Sie die Lautstarke des Fernsehers

RCA-AUDIO-OUT-Anschluss lhres Fernsehers an.

@ Achten Sie darauf, dass die Farbe der Kabelenden mit der
Farbe der TV-Anschliisse tibereinstimmt.

Hinweis: Bitte denken Sie daran, das AUX-Kabel vom
Fernseher und der Soundbar zu trennen, wenn Sie in einen
anderen Modus wechseln méchten.

Im optischen Modus: Wenn kein Ton zu héren ist, versuchen Sie, den Audioausgang des Fernsehers auf PCM einzustellen:
TV-Einstellungen > Home > Einstellungen > Ton > Digitaler Audioausgang > PCM
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@ Driicken Sie die Taste " 21 " auf der Soundbar oder die Taste " JB auf der Fernbedienung, um den Bluetooth-
Kopplungsmodus zu aktivieren.

@ Gehen Sie zu den Bluetooth-Einstellungen auf lhrem Telefon, suchen Sie "Apollo S40 Pro" und wahlen Sie es aus, um die
Soundbar zu verbinden.
Hinweis: Wenn sich die Soundbar bereits im Bluetooth-Modus befindet und verbunden ist, halten Sie die Taste " $ " 3

Sekunden lang gedriickt, um die Verbindung zum aktuellen Gerét zu trennen und Wéhlen Sie auf Ihrem Mobiltelefon / PC /
Fernseher manuell die Verbindung zu einem neuen Gerét.

S TR R e s

7

=

Suetooth

Bluetooth

Phone Settings

Horizontale Aufstellung

> 2

Losgeldst und auf Sockel stehend

Hinweis: Die Soundbar sollte in Ohrhdéhe oder in der Nahe des Ohres aufgestellt werden.



Modell Nummer

U3301

Stromversorgung

24V = 2.5A

Soundbar-Treiber

2.25" x 4 (Soundbar)

Frequenzgang

45Hz - 18kHz

Standby-Leistung

<0.5W

Betriebstemperatur

0°C - 45°C/32°F - 113°F

Bluetooth-Version

5.3

Abmessungen und Gewicht

Soundbar 811(W) x 98(D) x 70(H)mm 31.9” x3.9” x 2.8”
Verpackung 440(W) x 270(D) x 155(H)mm  17.3” x 10.6” x 6.1”
Nettogewicht 2.3kg/5.07Ib

Bruttogewicht 3.6kg / 7.941b

10



ULTIMEA SH5IRIZE [ -,
SETWVWEE

[~
A—Y—HULERE <EEIEL ==
—c 3-5 D i 3—0 support.ultimea.com

T-FEXF Y LT EigsiE
TFV=FIorO—F .,

% 7clZGoogle Play¥*Apple Store T 'Eél ﬁ
"ULTIMEA"Z R L T 7EI L,

FZUOForaO—k [=] :

XN f RN >l J)

@ultimea_official
@ +1 888-598-8875(US)  Mon-Fri 9am-5pm(PST)

:ETM/%?: SRR +49 89-628-25828(EU) Mon-Fri 9am-5pm(CET)

ULTIMEA

T RN—
X1 X1 X1 . X1 X1
M| [8g | [es
U U
BRT7Y T — HDMIr—7')L KT T—TIL 3.5mm-RCAZ—T RCA-RCAZ—7F RCA-RCAF—7F
1A= « 44 —7)L(100mm) « Zr—7I)L(2.5m)

BENIRIF v b BENIEERY VR UEIY BIEAN—2Z A—Y—<Za7IL

areO—=-ILxXRIIL

@ VOL+: R a—LT7vT

%@J owmros.
=

WYL EREL Y/ FT7T %,
S 0 )\73‘/—;(
; FLTFr>RILZETIDEZX S arc-opt(optcal)-bt-aux-usb,
—— BRI T B, BEDT/N A RSN, 2
3 /PC/TV (BT ID: Apollo S40 Pro) D#LWT /N1 RIZFENTEE
006 060 mInEy,

11



L Spm g

e
©

© 6 ©

@ ="uss QO

[ ¢]

® © 60

® 6 6 6 6

‘W BRRY Y
HYCEBREA Y/ FTT %,

“=" :ARC

9 E HDMI/ARCICHID B R £ 7

“ 3" BT

WL TI—ho—RUYDBER. RTUVTE—RICADFT,
SWERMLT 3. MEDT /N AV N, HEHELE/PC/TV (2] = 3 | O
(BT ID: Apollo S40 Pro) THi L WF N1 RICFB TEEINE T GO T |
“@”: oPT T D |

39 X OPTICALICEID B X £, (5] x| | ous

“@”: AUX
e AUXICHIDE R £, (3] o+

“Q”: LED ®

B LLEDZ T MRIT 3. BB BT L E 95

©

©

o

[
e 0060

I LUSBICTIDEDD £7,

®
P UERVK ® | (o owt wa) | ®

“=7 R a—LyIor

° |

BTELUUSBE—RDAHFIDFVIICZXF v TT B,

> A o |
BTELUUSBE—RDH: RDLFVIICRFYTFLET,

“DI T BE | —BHELE

BTH & UUSBE— R DA

USBE—F: 3WHERALY 2. B—dBEREL ) X MEIRBLE
MIOEDLD Y,

“ MoVIE ' i

HTEMEE—FICTIDEDD: "B I"ERRINET,

“ GAME "1 A= Iy

BT —LE—FICTDBDD: "2 e RRINET,

»., XL
=]

ULTIMEA

“ music

HIEEEE—RICTIDEDD: "B RRINET,

“BASSM( " NAI YT R
HLTR—IXDZEZFAL F 90 “b5-37, “b5-27, “bS- 7, “b5 07, “bS 7, “bS 27, “b5 3.

g BEIa—bURNT,

HMES: DI THEEICIITS:

@ oo/ —voEEBEEDEET, (1] (2] (3]

LAHE T,

@ vYUURN—ER-ZICtY FL. BABEADEET,
@O BLo>TR—REEHLET,

©® XFLARCARCAF—F 4 AT —TINEELAHET,

12



DCIN  ARC OPTICAL USB
SuUB
ql@gle
©

©DCIN
| @HDMI ARC OUT
| ©OPTICALIN
! @AUXIN

| @USBH—I:

TEET,
O®SUB OUT:

e o - LET

=)

TOT«T - HTIo—T7— (BIFED) ICHH

MP3 IS L. ®A128GB D7 7 1 L& RTF

o
4t

£ oL
0 \y/”
L]
—® =B
€ARC/ ARC ARC @77‘776777;;7
@ ax |0 | ouse
HDMI g
NS
ATv7 L 2Tv7T2 27w 73
HDMITF =7 LO—ls% FLEBED H5—A0mFEH TV RN—D JEI>®D TARC) RY > ZI|LT T
eARC /ARCR— MZIESGL £, ARCHR— MICEHELET, ARCI N\HZBIRLE T,

13

BHFHAEVES: TLEDBBRHAZPCMICREL THTLIEIL:

FLEDRE > R—L>BE>TT VR >TFIUFIILEERS>PCM

F: TLE®D TCEC) MEEEAVICLTLIESWL,

eARC /ARCHEFHIN TV BIEE. TLEDQUEIAYTHUY RN—CFLEZRBICBETEET:
QA /AT O EEZTHETS

DIGITAL AUDIO
out

Ol

OPTICAL

‘@T LEDR— FHOPTICALOUTT#H 3 C & =FEZB L.
=L omflETLEEY DY RN—-DEAT

@3.5mm#*—F 1 A7 —TJ)L%ET L EDRCAAUDIO
| OUTAR— hICEGLE T,

{OPTICALICEESZ L %9 3 ‘ L FLE

] " - R | ! — 7L DI L R— — L

1 @—RDELAHONBHEDELSICELKELRAFN | | ?z%?ﬁwgﬁ?%@{\ EOR-roBETHLTS
ITTWB I EBRLTLLETVL, (ME->TELRAL | H OE— RICHINE2 3188, FLELHH YR
' g mnh ' EL — ki =i T

| BT SBALBD) ‘ N—hBAUXT — FLERWT 7S W,

R EALER. TLEORE—N—hn 55 BENEE
TNBEEIFE. TLEDEBZ I a— bERIERNICL
CKIEE e
7T ANE—F: BEHFHBWESR. TLEOSEHAZPCMICREL T ZEIL:
TVERE > R—L>RE>Y IV F>TIHILERHI>PCM




OY IV RN—D" T "Ry ETTH. UEIVD" R"RY > %L TBluetoothR 7 Y JE—RIZAD £,
OEHEEDBluetoothi:BEICHEEI L. "Apollo S40Pro "# B DT GEIRL. YUY RN—%EHKELE T,

3! 9 TICBluetoothE— RTEAEINTLBBEIE. "B"RY >V EIWHERIFL L THREDTNA IEEL. HLLWT
NARCFBHTEGI D ZRRLE T, ZFRL. HEFEF/PCTVTFHTHLLT A XISEGLET,

BHERIEDTT J—
=
/4 h |
\ | Bluetooth | _ phone settings «
P (0N i 772 e I === -
|
or \ —
BN =  ofm
W
N

HMEZ

\:

BDOILTHREEICIITS

n

F OV RN—ZEOBIN. TOESICREL TSIV,

14



15

EFILES

U3301

TiRE

24V == 2.5A

YIVRN=FS1N—

2.25ch x4 (¥ > K/A—)

5FE 3o 45Hz - 18kHz
FHEER <0.5W
B{FRE 0°C - 45°C/32°F - 113°F
Th—by—=ZAN=>3> 5.3
STHELER
YUV EN= 811(W) x 98(D) x 70(Hmm  31.9” x 3.9" x 2.8”
2k 440(W) x 270(D) x 155(H)mm  17.3" x 10.6” x 6.1
EMES 2.3kg / 5.07Ib
HWES 3.6kg / 7.941b
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ULTIMEA

Barre de son

X1

C =

Céable HDMI Cable optique

Adaptateur
numérique

d'alimentation

0

[SEEEL

Kit de montage mural Support mural

Télécommande

X1 X1

Cable audio stéréo Cable audio stéréo
RCA vers RCA (100 mm) RCA vers RCA (2,5m)

Cable audio stéréo
RCA vers 3,5 mm

Manuel de I'utilisateur

Socle

Panneau de contrédle

@ VOL+: Augmenter le volume
® VOL-: Réduction du volume

© Bouton d'alimentation:

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour allumer I'appareil / I'éteindre.

® SOURCE:

Appuyez sur cette touche pour changer de chaine :
ARC-OPT(OPTICAL)-BT-AUX-USB.

Maintenez cette touche enfoncée pendant 3 secondes pour
déconnecter I'appareil actuel et le connecter manuellement
a un nouvel appareil sur votre téléphone portable / PC / TV
(BT ID : Apollo S40 Pro).

16
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Télécommande

@ ‘U’ :Bouton d'alimentation
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour allumer I'appareil / I'éteindre.

“=":ARC

Appuyez sur cette touche pour passer au canal HDMI ARC.

“ * n: BT

Appuyez sur cette touche pour passer au canal Bluetooth et entrer en mode
d'appairage.

Maintenez cette touche enfoncée pendant 3 secondes pour déconnecter
I'appareil actuel et le connecter manuellement a un nouvel appareil sur votre
téléphone portable / PC / TV (BT ID : Apollo S40 Pro).

“[a”: OPT

Appuyez sur cette touche pour passer au canal OPTICAL.

“©”: AUX

Appuyez sur cette touche pour passer au canal AUX.

«Q: LED

Appuyez sur cette touche pour éteindre la LED, appuyez a nouveau sur cette
touche pour l'allumer.

«=nysB

Appuyez sur cette touche pour passer au canal USB.

©

@

e 0060

“+”: Augmentation du volume

“

—": Diminution du volume

“< " Précédent

Pour les modes BT et USB uniquement : Passer a la piste précédente.
“ > ”: Suivant

Pour les modes BT et USB uniquement : Passer a la piste suivante.

“ DIl ”: Lecture / Pause ULTIMEA

Pour les modes BT et USB uniquement.
Mode USB : Maintenez cette touche enfoncée pendant 3 secondes pour basculer
entre la lecture d'une seule boucle et la lecture d'une liste de boucles.

® 6 660 ©¢ © 060 ©

“movie ”; MOVIE
Appuyez sur cette touche pour passer en mode MOVIE, I'écran affiche: “E9 .
“came " JEU

Appuyez sur cette touche pour passer en mode JEU, I'écran affichera: “Eq 2”.

“music ”; MUSIQUE
Appuyez sur cette touche pour passer en mode MUSIQUE, I'écran affiche: “£% 3”.

“ BAsSSM( ”: BASSMAX
Appuyez sur cette touche pour régler le niveau des basses, I'écran affiche: “b5-3", “b5-2”, “bS- {7, “bS 07, “bS {7, “bS 2", “bS 3",

@ “t%”: Mute / Récupérer le volume.

® 6 6 @

Placement horizontal : Détacher et se tenir sur la base :

0 Aligner les joints des deux parties. 0 9 9

0 Placer la barre de son sur la base et aligner les joints.
@ Tourner pour connecter a la base.
@ Brancher le cable audio stéréo RCA & RCA.




ODCIN
@ SORTIE HDMI ARC

DCIN ARC OPTICAL uUsSB @ | ©ENTREE OPTIQUE
SUB O ENTREE AUXILIAIRE
AUX @ ©Port USB: -
@ e} @ @ | Prend en charge les fichiers MP3 avec une
@ i mémoire maximale de 128 Go. ﬂ
| @SUBOUT:

Permet de connecter un caisson de basse actif

R N - (non inclus).

1)

e )
L] = 3 'O
= Q -
eARC/ARCNE | | | | oo Im—m——) (fery |\~ A~
® 0 =
=6 ARC /O ¥ =
HDMI
+
Etape 1: Etape 2: Etape 3:
Connectez une extrémité du cable HDMI  Connectez ensuite l'autre extrémité Appuyez sur la touche "ARC" de la
au port eARC / ARC a l'arriére de votre au port ARC de la barre de son. télécommande pour sélectionner
téléviseur. I'entrée "ARC".

S'il n'y a pas de son : essayez de régler la sortie audio du téléviseur sur PCM:
Réglages du téléviseur > Accueil > Réglages > Son > Sortie audio numérique > PCM

Remarque : Activez la fonction "CEC" sur votre téléviseur.
Lorsque I'entrée ARC est connectée, la télécommande de votre téléviseur peut contréler simultanément la barre de son et
le téléviseur : @ Allumer/éteindre @ Régler le volume

AUDIO IN
R L

/@ Assurez-vous que le port du téléviseur est OPTICAL OUT, :
| connectez les deux cotés du cable & OPTICAL, a la fois pour le
| téléviseur et la barre de son.

f @ Assurez-vous que la prise optique est insérée

i correctement, comme indiqué sur l'image. N'insérez pas la

i fiche a I'envers et ne cassez pas le cable optique.

| Remarque: Si le son est diffusé par les haut-parleurs internes du
! téléviseur, mettez le volume du téléviseur en sourdine ou
| réduisez-le au minimum. ! !

@ Connectez le cable audio 3,5 mm vers RCA au port RCA
AUDIO OUT de votre téléviseur.

@ Assurez-vous que la couleur des extrémités du cable
correspond a la couleur des ports du téléviseur.

Remarque: N'oubliez pas de débrancher le cable AUX de la
télévision et de la barre de son lorsque vous souhaitez passer
a un autre mode.

En mode optique : S'il n'y a pas de son, essayez de régler la sortie audio du téléviseur sur PCM:
Réglages du téléviseur > Accueil > Réglages > Son > Sortie audio numérique > PCM



@ Appuyez sur le bouton " =1 " de la barre de son ou appuyez sur le bouton " * " de la télécommande pour entrer dans le

mode d'appairage Bluetooth.
@ Allez dans les paramétres Bluetooth de votre téléphone, trouvez et sélectionnez "Apollo S40 Pro" pour connecter la barre

de son.
Remarque: Si la barre de son est déja en mode Bluetooth et connectée, appuyez sur le bouton " >B " pendant 3 secondes

pour déconnecter I'appareil actuel et choisissez de vous connecter a un nouvel appareil manuellement sur votre téléphone
portable / PC / TV.

@

Batteries non incluses

1 o

Bluetooth | Phone Settings

Placement horizontal
‘

Détacher et se tenir sur la base

e

Remarque : La barre de son doit étre placée a hauteur d'oreille ou presque.
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Numéro de modéle

U3301

Alimentation Electrique

24V = 2.5A

Pilotes de la barre de son

2.25" x 4 (barre de son)

Réponse en fréquence

45Hz - 18kHz

Puissance en veille

<0.5W

Température de fonctionnement

0°C - 45°C/32°F - 113°F

Version Bluetooth

5.3

Dimensions et poids

Barre de son

811(W) x 98(D) x 70(H)mm

31.97 x3.9” x 2.8”

Emballage 440(W) x 270(D) x 155(H)mm  17.3” x 10.6” x 6.1”
Poids net 2.3kg / 5.07Ib
Poids brut 3.6kg / 7.94Ib
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ULTIMEA

Manuale d'uso

Apollo S40 Pro

SIAMO =
PRONTI
AD AI U TARE support@ultimea.com

support.ultimea.com

Scansionare il codice [Ey-L 3]
per scaricare I'app .f A
E anche possibile cercare "ULTIMEA" F I %

su Google Play o Apple Store
per scaricare l'app E

NOe0a6

@ultimea_official

. i 5 +1888-598-8875(US)  Mon-Fri 9am-5pm(PST)
Numero di modello: U3301 Q +49 89-628-25828(EU) Mon-Fri 9am-5pm(CET)
ULTIMEA
Soundbar
X1 X1 X1 X1 X1

Adattatore di Cavo HDMI

alimentazione

s

[SEEEL

Kit per il montaggio Staffa a muro

a parete

Cable optique
numérique

Cavo audio stereo da
RCA a RCA (2,5 m)

Cavo audio stereo da
RCA a RCA (100 mm)

Cavo audio stereo
da 3,5 mm a RCA

Telecomando Base Manuale d'uso

Pannello di controllo

@ VOL+: Volume su
@® VOL-: Volume giu

© Pulsante di accensione:
Premere per accendere / spegnere.

© FONTE:
Premere per cambiare canale: ARC-OPT(OPTI-
CAL)-BT-AUX-USB.
Tenere premuto per 3 secondi per scollegare il
dispositivo corrente e collegarlo manualmente a
un nuovo dispositivo sul cellulare / PC / TV
(ID BT: Apollo S40 Pro).



Telecomando

e
©

® 6 660 ©¢ © 6 ©

® & 6 6

®

“U” : Pulsante di accensione

Premere per accendere / spegnere.

“=":ARC

Premere per passare al canale HDMI ARC.

“ * n: BT

Premere per passare al canale Bluetooth e accedere alla modalita di
accoppiamento.

Tenere premuto per 3 secondi per scollegare il dispositivo corrente e
collegarlo manualmente a un nuovo dispositivo sul telefono cellulare / PC /
TV (ID BT: Apollo S40 Pro).

“[a”: OPT

Premere per passare al canale OTTICO.

“©”: AUX @
Premere per passare al canale AUX.

“Q” LED Q-

Premere per spegnere il LED, premere nuovamente per accenderlo. @

“ El ”, -~ -
® |E=) | ®
Premere per passare al canale USB.
rrrrrrrrrrrrr g BASSM(

—”: Volume giu

“< ": Precedente @ ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Solo per la modalita BT e USB: Passa al brano precedente.

“ > ”: successivo
Solo per la modalita BT e USB: Passa alla traccia successiva.

“ DIl ": Riproduzione / Pausa ULTIMEA
Solo per la modalita BT e USB.

Modalita USB: Tenere premuto per 3 secondi per passare dalla riproduzione di un
singolo loop alla riproduzione di un elenco di loop.

“wmovie”; FILMATO
Premere per passare alla modalita MOVIE; il display visualizza: “E% {".

“ eame ”: GAME
Premere per passare alla modalita GAME, il display visualizza: “E92”.
“music”; MUSIC

Premere per passare alla modalita MUSIC, il display visualizza: “£% 3”.

“ BASSM( ”: BASSMAX
Premere per regolare il livello dei bassi; il display visualizza: “b5-3", “b5-2”, “b5- {7, “bS 07, “bS {7, “bS 2", “b5 3",

“¢g”: Silenziamento / Recupero del volume.

Posizionamento orizzontale : Separato e posato sulla base :

0 Allineare i giunti delle due parti.

(1] (2] (3]

@ Posizionare la soundbar sulla base e allineare i giunti.
@ Ruotare per collegarla alla base.
@ Inserire il cavo audio stereo da RCA a RCA.
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©INGRESSO CC

@ USCITA HDMI ARC

©INGRESSO OTTICO

OINGRESSO AUX

©Porta USB:

Supporta i file MP3 con una memoria massima
di 128 GB.

OSUB OUT:

Consente di collegare il subwoofer attivo (non
- incluso).

E&D -)

L ¥
0
= 3 'O
—® | e | v o
eARC/ARC era ||/ T~ <
© Q9 =
Q Q ARC ax | oo | ouss
HDMI @
‘ <
Passo 1: Passo 2: Passo 3:
Collegare un'estremita del cavo HDMI alla Collegare quindi l'altra estremita alla Premere il pulsante "ARC" sul
porta eARC / ARC sul retro del televisore. porta ARC della soundbar. telecomando per selezionare

l'ingresso "ARC".

Se non c'e suono: provare a impostare I'uscita audio del televisore su PCM:
Impostazioni TV > Home > Impostazioni > Suono > Uscita audio digitale > PCM

Nota: attivare la funzione "CEC" sul televisore.
Quando I'ARC é collegato, il telecomando del televisore puo6 controllare contemporaneamente la soundbar e il televisore:
©® Accendere/spegnere @ Regolare il volume

AUDIO IN
R L

0 Of}

AUDIO OUTPUT
oey
o @@

T2

/@ Assicurarsi che la porta del televisore sia OPTICAL OUT, /
3 collegare entrambi i lati del cavo a OPTICAL, sia per il televisore : :
| che per la soundbar. w !
} @ Assicurarsi che la spina ottica sia inserita correttamente | ‘
| come mostrato nellimmagine. Non inserire la spina al | |

@ Collegare il cavo audio da 3,5 mm a RCA alla porta RCA
AUDIO OUT del televisore.

@ Assicurarsi che il colore delle estremita dei cavi corrisponda
a quello delle porte del televisore.

Nota: ricordarsi di scollegare il cavo AUX dal televisore e dalla

| contrario e non rompere I'ottica. ! s > S
Soundbar quando si desidera passare a un'altra modalita.

i Nota: se I'audio viene riprodotto dagli altoparlanti interni del
i televisore, disattivare o ridurre al minimo il volume del televisore.
1

In modalita ottica: Se non si sente alcun suono, provare a impostare I'uscita audio del televisore su PCM:
Impostazioni TV > Home > Impostazioni > Audio > Uscita audio digitale > PCM
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@ Premere il pulsante " =1" della soundbar o il pulsante " >B " del telecomando per accedere alla modalita di accoppiamento
Bluetooth.

@ Accedere alle impostazioni Bluetooth del telefono, trovare e selezionare "Apollo S40 Pro" per collegare la soundbar.
Nota: se € gia in modalita Bluetooth e collegata, tenere premuto il pulsante " $ " per 3 secondi per scollegare il dispositivo
corrente e scegliere di collegarsi a un nuovo dispositivo manualmente. scegliere di collegarsi a un nuovo dispositivo
manualmente sul cellulare / PC / TV.

-
ot lasoots

| Bluetooth | phone settings

Posizionamento orizzontale
‘
Separato e posato sulla base

-

Nota: la soundbar deve essere posizionata all'altezza delle orecchie o vicino ad esse.
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Numero di modello

U3301

Alimentazione

24V = 2.5A

Driver della barra audio

2.25" x 4 (barra audio)

Risposta in frequenza

45Hz - 18kHz

Potenza in standby

<0.5W

Temperatura di esercizio

0°C - 45°C/32°F - 113°F

Versione Bluetooth

5.3

Dimensioni e peso

Soundbar 811(W) x 98(D) x 70(Hmm ~ 31.9” x 3.9” x 2.8”
Imballaggio 440(W) x 270(D) x 155(H)mm  17.3” x 10.6” x 6.1”
Peso netto 2.3kg / 5.07Ib

Peso lordo 3.6kg / 7.941b




ULTIMEA [ Apollo S40 Pro]
e EsTAamMoOs =

) LISTOS PARA b
Manual del usuario AYUDAR e

support.ultimea.com

Escanee el cédigo _—

paradescargarila [ [=]

aplicacion Ao

También puedes buscar "ULTIMEA" I U
[=]

en Google Play o Apple Store
para descargar la aplicacion

s0e06

@ultimea_official
@) +1 888-598-8875(US)  Mon-Fri 9am-5pm(PST)

Ndmero de modelo: U3301 749 89-628-25828(EU) Mon-Fri 9am-5pm(CET)

ULTIMEA

Barra de sonido

X1 X1

Adaptador de corriente Cable HDMI Cable digital 6ptico Estéreo de 3,6 mm a Estéreo RCAa RCA  Cable de audio estéreo

RCA Cable de audio  Cable de audio (100 mm) RCA a RCA (2,5 m)

Kit de montaje Soporte de pared Mando a distancia Base Manual del usuario
en pared

Panel de control
@ VOL+: Subir Volumen
@® VOL-: Bajar Volumen

[ Y 2 © Botdn de encendido:
/ . Pulse para encender / apagar.
7 = -:_u O FUENTE:
— Pulse para cambiar de canal: ARC-OPT(OPTI-
T i CO)-BT-AUX-USB.
¢/J Mantenga pulsado durante 3 segundos para
| desconectar el dispositivo actual y conectarse a
O 06 0 0 un nuevo dispositivo manualmente en su teléfono

movil / PC / TV (BT ID: Apollo S40 Pro).
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Mando a distancia

e
©

® ©6 660 ©¢ © 6 ©

® & & 6

Colocacion horizontal :

“U” : Botén de encendido
Pulse para encender / apagar.

“=":ARC

Pulse para cambiar al canal HDMI ARC.

“ * n: BT

Pulse para cambiar al canal Bluetooth y entrar en el modo de empareja- e = 3 'O
miento_ ARC ,‘ B ,BT I OPT
Mantenga pulsado durante 3 segundos para desconectar el dispositivo 0 """ N Q) T EI
actual y conectarse a un nuevo dispositivo manualmente en su teléfono e P = I
movil / PC/ TV (BT ID: Apollo S40 Pro).

“[a”: OPT @ +

Pulse para cambiar al canal OPTICAL.

“©”: AUX

Pulse para cambiar al canal AUX.

«Q: LED

Pulse para apagar el LED, pulse de nuevo para encenderlo.

“=1"USB

Pulse para cambiar al canal USB.
“+4": Subir volumen
“—": Bajar volumen

“< " Anterior
Sélo para los modos BT y USB: Salta a la pista anterior.

“ > ”: Siguiente
Sélo para los modos BT y USB: Salta a la pista siguiente.

“ DIl ”: Reproducir / Pausa

Solo para los modos BT y USB.
Modo USB: Mantenga pulsado durante 3 segundos para cambiar entre reproduccion
de bucle simple y reproduccién de bucle de lista.

“movie ”; MOVIE

Pulse para cambiar al modo MOVIE, la pantalla mostrara: “£9 .
“came ”: JUEGO

Pulse para cambiar al modo JUEGO, la pantalla mostrara: “q2”.
“music ”: MUSICA

Pulse para cambiar al modo MUSICA, la pantalla mostrara: “£93”.
“ BASSM( ”: BASSMAX

ULTIMEA

Pulse para ajustar el nivel de graves, la pantalla mostrara: “b5-3”, “b5-2”, “b5- ", “bS 87, “b5 7, “bS 27, “bS 3",

“t%”: Silenciar / Recuperar el volumen.

@ Avinee las juntas de las dos partes. (1) (2]

@ Gire para conectar con la base.
@ Enchufe el cable de audio estéreo RCA a RCA.

Separado y colocado en la base:

e 0060

0 Coloque la barra de sonido sobre la base y alinee las juntas.



" @ENTRADACC
@®HDMI ARC OUT

DCIN  ARC OPTICAL usB @ ©ENTRADA OPTICA
SUB @ OAUXIN
AUX © Puerto USB:
@ O . Soporta archivos MP3 con 128GB de memoria
@ | maxima.
Y P23 P) o ) e OSUB OUT:

Conectar al subwoofer activo (No incluido).

&D - )

s N
0
L] = 3 'O
= Q | o | s | o |
€ARC/ ARC m (©] ARG © 9 =
% g ® ax oo |ouse
‘ +

Paso 1:

Conecte un extremo del cable HDMI al
puerto eARC / ARC de la parte posterior
de su televisor.

Paso 2:

A continuacion, conecte el otro
extremo al puerto ARC de la barra
de sonido.

Paso 3:

Pulse el botén "ARC" del mando a
distancia para seleccionar la entrada
"ARC".

Si no hay sonido: intente ajustar la salida de audio del televisor a PCM:

Ajustes TV > Inicio > Ajustes > Sonido > Salida de audio digital > PCM

Nota: Active la funcion "CEC" en su televisor.

Cuando ARC esta conectado, el mando a distancia de su TV puede controlar la barra de sonido y la TV simultaneamente:
©® Encender/Apagar @ Ajustar el volumen

AUX

AUDIO IN
R L
> 08

AUDIO OUTPUT
oey
o @@

T2

OAsegl]reSg del qdue ec: F:Uefgf de'()‘;'_?l‘gsﬂ es OPT|CAL|OUT’ y ! @ Conecta el cable de audio de 3,5 mm a RCA al puerto RCA )
| conecte ambos lados del cable a , tanto para el AUDIO OUT de tu TV.

3 telewsor’como para la barra de SDnI’dO.. L. @ Asegurese de que el color de los extremos de los cables
3 @ Asegurese de que el conector OptICC? esta |nser1§do coincide con el color de los puertos de TV.

| correctamente como se muestra en la imagen. No inserte la
| clavija al revés y rompa el cable optico.

i Nota: Si se reproduce audio por los altavoces internos del

f televisor, silencie o minimice el volumen del televisor.

1

Nota: Recuerde desconectar el cable AUX de la TV y del
Soundbar cuando quiera cambiar a otro modo.

En Modo Optico: Si no hay sonido, pruebe a ajustar la salida de audio del TV a PCM:
Ajustes TV > Inicio > Ajustes > Sonido > Salida Audio Digital > PCM



@ Pulse el boton " =1" en la barra de sonido o pulse el boton " JB " en el mando a distancia para entrar en el modo de

emparejamiento Bluetooth.

@ Vaya a la configuracion Bluetooth de su teléfono, busque y seleccione "Apollo S40 Pro" para conectar la barra de sonido.
Nota: Si ya esta en el modo Bluetooth y conectado, mantenga pulsado el botén " >B " durante 3 segundos para desconectar
el dispositivo actual y elija conectarse a un nuevo dispositivo manualmente en su teléfono mévil / PC / TV.

Coetng: olestooth

Bluetooth | Phone Settings

{

(«

=

Colocacion horizontal
‘

Separado y colocado en la base:

e

Nota: La barra de sonido debe colocarse a la altura de los oidos o cerca de ellos.
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Numero de modelo

U3301

Fuente de alimentacion

24V = 2.5A

Controladores de la barra de sonido

2.25" x 4 (barra de sonido)

Respuesta en frecuencia

45Hz - 18kHz

Potencia en espera

<0.5W

Temperatura de funcionamiento

0°C - 45°C/32°F - 113°F

Version Bluetooth

5.3

Dimensiones y peso

Barra de sonido

811(W) x 98(D) x 70(H)mm

31.9” x3.9” x 2.8”

Embalaje 440(W) x 270(D) x 155(H)mm  17.3” x 10.6” x 6.1”
Peso neto 2.3kg/5.07Ib
Peso bruto 3.6kg / 7.941b
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Please read this user manual carefully and save it for future reference.

Do not make unauthorized alterations to the product, doing so may compromise safety, regulatory compliance, system
performance, and may void the warranty.

Avoid dropping.

Do not disassemble.

Do not submerge in water

Avoid extreme temperatures.

Do not use the device outdoors during thunderstorms.

Use original or certified cables.

Do not place dangerous items on top of this device (e.g.liquid filled objects, lit candles).

Clean with a dry, soft lint-free cloth. Do not use any corrosive cleaner or oil.

To avoid hearing damage, do not listen for extended periods at high volume.

Do not expose the batteries to extreme heat sources such as direct sunlight or open flames.

The ideal operating temperature for this product and its accessories is between 41°F/5°C and 95°F/35°C.
The adapter should be installed near the device and should be easily accessible.

Do not use this product in environments of extreme heat or cold. Never expose this device to strong sunshine or wet
environments.

e © © ¢ o o o o o o o o

.

This mark shown on the product or its packaging, indicates that this product should not be disposed of with other
E household waste at the end of its working life.
— To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate
this from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources.

Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment

Household user should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government office, for
details of where and how they can take this item for environmentally safe recycling.

Business users should contact their suppliers and check the terms and conditions of the purchase contract. This product
should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to
operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

- Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio / TV technician for help.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be
installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator & your body. This transmitter must not be co-located
or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

1) Do not install this equipment in a confined or building-in space such as a book case or similar unit, and remain a well ventilation
conditions. The ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings with items such as newspaper, table-cloths,
curtains etc.

2) WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture. The apparatus shall not
be exposed to dripping or splashing and that objects filled with liquids, such as vases, shall not be placed on apparatus.

3) WARNING: The adapter plug is used as disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

5) Frequency: 2.402GHz-2.48GHz

6) The Max. transmit power: 10 dBm



This device contains licence-exempt transmitter (s) / receiver (s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development
Canada's licence-exempt RSS (s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et
Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes:

(1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

(2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d' en compromettre le
fonctionnement.

The device meets the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in section 2.5 of RSS 102 and ompliance with RSS-102 RF
exposure, users can obtain Canadian information on RF exposure and compliance.

Le dispositif rencontre I'exemption des limites courantes d'évaluation dans la section 2.5 de RSS 102 etla conformité a I'exposition
de RSS-102 rf, utilisateurs peut obtenir I'information canadienne surl'exposition et la conformité de rf.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. This equipment should
be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 centimeters between the radiator and your body.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre Co-placé ou ne fonctionnant en méme temps qu'aucune autre antenne ouémetteur. Cet équipe-
ment devrait étre installé et actionné avec une distance minimum de 20 centimetres entre le radiateur et votre corps.



Declaration of Conformity

We (Manufacturer is responsible for this declaration) EN 55032:2015/A1:2020
Ultimea Technology (Shenzhen) Limited EN 55035:2017/A11:2020
(Company name) EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021
20th Floor, Building 4, Tianan Cloud Park, Bantian St., ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11)
Longgang District Shenzhen, China 518000 ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 (2020-09)
(Company address) ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2 (2019-07)
e EN 50663: 2017
Declare under our sole responsibility that the product EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020
Trade Mark: ULTIMEA IEC 62321-3-1:2013
Product Name: Apollo S40 Pro 2.2 Channel Detachable IEC 62321-4:2013+A1:2017
Soundbar IEC 62321-5:2013
Model No.: U3301 IEC 62321-6:2015
To which this declaration relates is in conformity with IEC 62321-7-1:2015
the essential requirement set out in the Council Directive IEC 62321-7-2:2017
on the Approximation of the laws of the Member States IEC 62321-8:2017
relating to RED Directive (2014/53/EU) & RoHS (2011/
65/EU) product is responsible to affix CE marking, the Full Name: Yoyo.Yu
following standards were applied: Position: Approbation Manager

Signature: 7~ 7~
Place/Date: Shenzhen, China / Aug. 9-2024

Trade Marks:

€ Bluetooth’

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such
marks by Ultimea Technology (Shenzhen) Limited is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of
their respective owners.

Homli”

HIGH-DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

The terms HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI trade dress and the HDMI Logos are trademarks
or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.

ULTIMEA

Apollo S40 Pro 2.2 Channel Detachable Soundbar Manufacturer: Ultimea Technology (Shenzhen) Limited
Model No.: U3301 Address: 20th Floor, Building 4, Tianan Cloud Park,
Bantian St., Longgang District, Shenzhen, China 518000
Ultimea GmbH
EC Buchenring 57, 22359 Hamburg, Germany If you need our support, kindly reach out to our service
team. We are always glad to help.
EVATOST CONSULTING LTD
ﬁ Office 101 32 Threadneedle Street, London, s eseRTs () Wl =]
United Kingdom, EC2R 8AY Qy Mon-Fri am-Spm (PST)
. +49 89-628-25828 (EU)
@Dynanic Inc. All rights reserved, registered in the United States and Mon-Fri 9am-5pm (CET)

other countries.
9804 Crescent Center Drive, Suite 604, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 B support@ultimea.com

i support.ultimea.com
Made in China @ pPp o
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ad Ultimea App



